

CDGA Foundation Veteran Scholarship

(Formally Chicago Area Golf Swing Club Scholarship)

POLICIES

The CDGA Foundation offers the following policies for the Scholarship Committee to use in selecting Scholarship Awardees.

- 1. Scholarships may be granted to those students who meet these requirements:
 - Disabled veteran or dependent of disabled or deceased veteran
 - Possess moral character
 - Require financial assistance
 - Community Service
 - Have scholastic rating acceptable for college/trade school
- 2. The veteran or the dependent of the deceased or disabled veteran must reside in the state of Illinois or the greater geographic region known as the "Chicago District" as defined by the CDGA. This region extends outside of Illinois into southeast Wisconsin, northwest Indiana and southwest Michigan (contact the CDGA Foundation staff for further clarification if outside the state of Illinois).
- 3. Student applications are reviewed by the Scholarship Committee consisting of individuals appointed by the Board of Trustees of the CDGA Foundation. All final decisions and granting of rewards are made by the Scholarship Committee, which volunteers its services. (The Board of Trustees has the right to amend the grants if financial status of the student changes after the original grant is made).
- 4. Renewals of the award are also granted by the Scholarship Committee after reviewing the past year's academic performance, income and expense sheets, and the student's letter of application for renewal. A maximum of four years of aid per student is in place. Scholarships for trade schools can be considered, provided that the potential recipient does not receive more than four years of aid.
- 5. School selection and course of study are the student's choice.
- 6. The total amount of award monies for the current year shall be determined by the Board of Trustees and made available for the Scholarship Committee for the granting of awards.
- 7. All award checks shall be directed to the designated school administration to be credited to the account of the awardee.

Updated 4/13/2020

